Rebidding for Groundwater Resource Study – Water Balance 

Analysis for PNOC Industrial Park 

Request for Expression of Interest No. 2025-05-107 

1. The PHILIPPINE NATIONAL OIL COMPANY. (PNOC), through the 2025 

Approved Corporate Operating Budget intends to apply the sum of Fifteen 

Million Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (PhP 15,200,000.00), being the 

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for 

Rebidding for Groundwater Resource Study – Water Balance Analysis 
for PNOC Industrial Park.  Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be 

automatically rejected at the opening of the financial proposals.

[...]

Short Listed Consultants may 

only be allowed to acquire the Bidding Documents (Part 2) and drop their 

Technical and Financial Proposals upon payment of the applicable bidding 

documents fee, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the 

amount of Fifteen Thousand Pesos (PhP 15,000.00).   

Bidding Documents may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of 

the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the 

website of the Procuring Entity, provided that Bidders shall pay the applicable 

fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their bids.